Getting Started with your D1700M Series Module
This document contains step-by-step instructions to quickly
connect and communicate with your D1700M modules. The
modules require a one-time configuration to properly operate
within a data acquisition system. Parameters such as the device
address, communications speed (baud rate) and communications
parity type must be determined before the configuration can begin.
Each module is shipped from the factory with the same default

emulation program such as Windows Hyper-Terminal. This
configuration method will require an understanding of the binary
and hexadecimal numbering systems to interpret the setup
configuration tables in the D1700M Users Manual. The setup
configuration tables illustrate the user-selectable bits that control
features such as the module Baud Rate, Parity Type, and number
of stop bits. Once the new bit values are determined then use the
SetUp (SU) command to send the new value.
The Modbus Protocol mode can be manually enabled using the
MBR command. All of this information can be found in the
D1700M Users Manual. The MBR and MBD commands are
described further down in this document.
Overview
Once the configuration process is completed then the D1700M
modules can be installed into the system application. The D1700M
modules will use the Modbus RTU protocol mode to communicate
with the host Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) or PC based
computer. The Modbus RTU protocol is widely used in data
acquisition and control applications that utilize either a PLC or a
PC based computer and data acquisition software program.
Data acquisition software programs and Modbus OPC servers are
commonly used in process control applications today to read and
write values to control modules. All commercial data acquisition
software programs in the market today include a Modbus RTU
protocol driver, providing instant connectivity to your D1700M
module. The D1700M analog output module can be used to
control devices such as valves, actuators, annunciators and more.
Consult the factory if you need further assistance with
compatibility questions about a specific program.
The Modbus RTU protocol handles data values in registers and
discrete I/O bits as numbers. A complete register map of
locations, functions and data values can be found at the end of
this document.
The D1700M Modbus RTU protocol mode supports five functions
that are part of the Modbus RTU protocol specification. The
function numbers and their descriptions have been detailed below.
If you need more information about the Modbus RTU protocol then
you can find it on the internet at www.modbus.org.
D1700M Modbus RTU Protocol
The D1700M series modules support several of the Modbus RTU
protocol functions. These functions read and write values to
register locations within the D1700M. The values and register
locations control features such as the Digital Outputs and Reading
the Digital Inputs. Table 1.0 below contains a list of the supported
Modbus functions and their descriptions.
Function Description
01 Read Coil Status
03 Read Holding Registers
05 Force Single Coil
06 Preset Single Register
15 Force Multiple Coils
Table 1.0.  D1700M Modbus Functions.
Modbus RTU Command Structure